Commission and are available for inspection.

### Linwood A. Watson, Jr.,

Acting Secretary.

[FR Doc. 97–13123 Filed 5–19–97; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–M

Commission and are available for public inspection.

## Linwood A. Watson, Jr.,

Acting Secretary.

[FR Doc. 97–13118 Filed 5–19–97; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–M

Commission and are available for public inspection.

### Linwood A. Watson, Jr.,

Acting Secretary.

[FR Doc. 97–13119 Filed 5–19–97; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–M

### **DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY**

### Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. ER97-1-000]

## Northern States Power Company (Wisconsin Company); Notice of Filing

May 14, 1997.

Take notice that on May 5, 1997, Northern States Power Company (NSP) tendered its Amendment No. 1 in the above referenced docket.

Any person desiring to be heard or to protest said filing should file a motion to intervene or protest with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street NE., Washington, DC 20426, in accordance with Rules 211 and 214 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure (18 CFR 385.211 and 18 CFR 385.214). All such motions or protests should be filed on or before May 27, 1995. Protests will be considered by the Commission in determining the appropriate action to be taken, but will not serve to make the protestants parties to the proceeding. Any person wishing to become a party must file a motion to intervene. Copies of this filing are on file with the

### **DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY**

# Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. ER97-1007-000]

## Northern States Power Company (Minnesota Company); Notice of Filing

May 14, 1997.

Take notice that on May 5, 1997, Northern States Power Company (NSP) tendered its Amendment No. 2 in the above reference docket.

Any person desiring to be heard or to protest said filing should file a motion to intervene or protest with the Federal **Energy Regulatory Commission, 888** First Street, NE., Washington, DC 20426, in accordance with Rules 211 and 214 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure (18 CFR 385,211 and 18 CFR 385.214). All such motions or protests should be filed on or before May 27, 1997. Protests will be considered by the Commission in determining the appropriate action to be taken, but will not serve to make protestants parties to the proceeding. Any person wishing to become a party must file a motion to intervene. Copies of this filing are on file with the

### DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

# Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. ER97-2740-000]

## Pacific Gas and Electric Company; Notice of Filing

May 14, 1997.

Take notice that on April 28, 1997, Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E) tendered for filing; 1) an agreement dated April 1, 1997, by and between PG&E and the San Francisco Bay Area Rapid Transit District (BART) entitled "Service Agreement for Firm Point-to-Point Transmission Service" (Service Agreement); and 2) a request for termination of this Service Agreement.

The Service Agreement was entered into for the purpose of firm point-to-point transmission service for 4.8 MW of power delivered to BART at PG&E's Bayshore Substation. The effective date of termination is either the requested date shown below or such other date the Commission deems appropriate for termination.

Service agreement date		Term	Requested ef- fective date for termination
Apr. 1, 1997—Service Agreement No under FER nal Volume No. 3.	Electric Tariff, Origi-	Apr. 1, 1997 through Apr. 30, 1997	Apr. 30, 1997.

Copies of this filing have been served upon the California Public Utilities Commission and BART.

Any person desiring to be heard or to protest said filing should file a motion to intervene or to protest with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street, N.E., Washington, D.C. 20426 in accordance with Rules 211 and 214 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure (18 CFR 385.211 and 18 CFR 385.214). All such motions or protests should be filed on or before May 27, 1997. Protests will be considered by the Commission in determining the appropriate action to be taken, but will not serve to make protestants parties to the proceeding. Any person wishing to become a party must file a motion to intervene. Copies

of this filing are on file with the Commission and are available for public inspection.

## Linwood A. Watson, Jr.,

Acting Secretary.

[FR Doc. 97–13121 Filed 5–19–97; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–M

## **DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY**

# Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. CP97-507-000]

## Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Company; Notice of Application to Abandon

May 14, 1997.

Take notice that on May 5, 1997, Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Company (Applicant), P.O. Box 1642, Houston, Texas, 77251–1642, filed pursuant to Section 7(b) of the Natural Gas Act, for authority to abandon by removal, six compressor units and related facilities located at Applicant's Adams Compressor Station, in Texas County,